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Prettyman Mark A. (DNREC)

From: SPeltz@Herc.com
Sent: Tuesday, June 15, 2004 10:40 AM
To: Prettyman Mark A. (DNREC)
Subject: Re: 5th DG Workgroup Meeting

Mark,

I verbally conveyed these comments on the draft to you awhile back but thought it 
worthwhile to just put them in writing for you as well.

Regards,
Sol

Section 2.0 Definitions:

"Emergency" - Is the intent to apply this term to unplanned power interruptions?

"Emergency Generator" - The definition refers to use during "an emergency, during testing,
or for maintenance purposes".  Can we make clear that these words apply not only to the 
generator set itself, but also to planned power interruptions so that repairs or 
preventive maintenance can be made to other local equipment before they actually fail 
interrupting power to critical facility operating systems.  An example might be preventive
maintenance on an internal substation feeding a boiler necessary for production or safety.
See Section 4.1 comment.

May be helpful to discuss and add definitions of "testing" and "maintenance"

Section 4.0 Operating Requirements:

Section 4.1:

-  Make clear that this provision applies not only to the generator set itself, but also 
to planned power interruptions so that repairs or preventive maintenance can be made to 
other local equipment before they actually fail interrupting power to critical facility 
operating systems.
-  How was the 50 hour limit arrived at?  Some generator reliability testing while on load
requires that the generators be run for some period of time to prevent overheating of 
associated equipment due to short intervals between startup and shutdown as well as to 
minimize the "short car trip" effect on the generators themselves.

Section 4.2:  Shouldn't there be the word "emergency" before "generator"?
Is the unlimited use subject to any other requirements, e.g., getting a Reg. No. 2 
operating permit?

Section 4.3:  Shouldn't there be the word "emergency" before "generator"?

Section 5.0 Fuel Requirements

Section 5.2:  What is the rationale for limiting biodiesel blends to B5 or greater?

Section 6.0 Record Keeping and Reporting

Section 6.1:  What generator's are the target of this section?  Section
6.1.1 seems to specifically exempt emergency generators while Section 6.1.2 appears to 
apply to any generator.

The record keeping requirements as written do not seem practical, particularly for 
residential use of generators.  Can you really imagine people keeping the required records
for any period, let alone 5 years?  Is DNREC planning to enforce by inspecting 
homeowners' records of fuel usage and operating hours?
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Can't the Department get the information it needs by using alternative information 
sources?  For example, if consumers can only buy diesel fuel and generators that meets the
new standards why burden them further?
Existing generators will either be running on the new fuel or be gradually replaced.  Is 
the next step to require consumers to keep a log of how much fuel is burned in their home 
heating systems?

******************************************************************************************
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                      "Prettyman Mark                                                     
                      A. (DNREC)"               To:      "Bill Andrew" 
<Bill.Andrew@decoop.com>, "Bob       
                      <Mark.Prettyman@s         Jubic" <bob.jubic@conectiv.com>, "Burcat 
Bruce H (PSC)"     
                      tate.de.us>               <Bruce.Burcat@state.de.us>, "Deramo Alfred
R. (DNREC)"      
                                                <Alfred.Deramo@state.de.us>, "Galina 
Chadwick"              
                      05/25/04 04:21 PM         <Galina.Chadwick@MBNA.COM>, "Howatt Robert
(PSC)"           
                                                <robert.howatt@state.de.us>, 
<jbbyrne@udel.edu>, "Klotz     
                                                Bradley A. (DNREC)" 
<Bradley.Klotz@state.de.us>, "Leigh     
                                                Glover" <lglover@udel.edu>, 
<mbogdan@alade.org>, "Neilson   
                                                Kevin S (PSC)" 
<Kevin.Neilson@state.de.us>, "Platt Jerry    
                                                (DOC)" <Jerry.Platt@state.de.us>, 
"Prettyman Mark A.        
                                                (DNREC)" <Mark.Prettyman@state.de.us>,    
                                                <rlbaker28@earthlink.net>, 
<satterfield@dpichicken.com>,    
                                                "Sebastian Suzanne E. (DNREC)"            
                                                <Suzanne.Sebastian@state.de.us>, 
<sethross2001@yahoo.com>,  
                                                "Smisson Charlie T. (DNREC)" 
<Charlie.Smisson@state.de.us>, 
                                                <suzanne@deha.org>, <tbrower@udel.edu>, 
"Widom, Stu"        
                                                <Stu.Widom@conectiv.com>                  
                                                cc:      "Adams Thurman (LegHall)"        
                                                <Thurman.Adams@state.de.us>, "Amirikian 
Ronald A. (DNREC)"  
                                                <Ronald.Amirikian@state.de.us>, "Barbara 
Scoglietti"        
                                                <Barbara.scoglietti@enerwise.com>, "Biggs 
Jane (DNREC)"     
                                                <Jane.Biggs@state.de.us>, "Bonini Colin 
(LegHall)"          
                                                <Colin.Bonini@state.de.us>, "Booth Joseph 
(LegHall)"        
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                                                <Joseph.Booth@state.de.us>, "Brown Michael
K. (DNREC)"      
                                                <Michael.Brown@state.de.us>, "Carey George
(LegHall)"       
                                                <George.Carey@state.de.us>, "Carl Melinda 
S. (DNREC)"       
                                                <Melinda.Carl@state.de.us>, "Carrie 
Leishman"               
                                                <delrest@aol.com>, "Caulk Wallace 
(LegHall)"                
                                                <Wallace.Caulk@state.de.us>, "Chris 
Clevland"               
                                                <chris.cleveland@m-e.com>, "Cloutier 
Catherine (LegHall)"   
                                                <Catherine.Cloutier@state.de.us>, "Connor 
Dorinda           
                                                (LegHall)" <Dorinda.Connor@state.de.us>, 
"Cook Nancy        
                                                (LegHall)" <Nancy.Cook@state.de.us>, 
"Copeland Charles      
                                                (LegHall)" <Charles.Copeland@state.de.us>,
"Coyle Kevin F.  
                                                (DNREC)" <Kevin.Coyle@state.de.us>, "Dale 
McKinnon"         
                                                <info@meca.org>, "Daniel Corrigan"        
                                                <dcorrigan@demecinc.net>, "David Fehling" 
                                                <david@diesel.org>, "David Walczak"       
                                                <dave_walczak@bayhealth.org>, "Dawn 
Minor"                  
                                                <dawn.minor@state.de.us>, "Don Althouse"  
                                                <Donald.althouse@med.va.gov>, "Dorothy 
Abbott-Donnelly"     
                                                <dotad@udel.edu>, "Dr. Paul Sample"       
                                                <sample@bellatlantic.net>, "Fees David F. 
(DNREC)"          
                                                <David.Fees@state.de.us>, "Finch Kimberly 
A. (DNREC)"       
                                                <Kimberly.Finch@state.de.us>, "Francis J. 
Wiegand"          
                                                <jerry.wiegand@nrgenergy.com>, "Gao Frank 
F. (DNREC)"       
                                                <Frank.Gao@state.de.us>, "Gary Patterson" 
                                                <Delaware@api.org>, "Gentry Penny J. 
(DNREC)"               
                                                <Penny.Gentry@state.de.us>, "George 
Owens"                  
                                                <geowens@downesassociates.com>, "Gilbert 
Holt"              
                                                <gilhbpw@dmv.com>, "Hall-Long Bethany 
(LegHall)"            
                                                <Bethany.Hall-Long@state.de.us>, "Hill 
William (DNREC)"     
                                                <William.Hill@state.de.us>, "Hocker Gerald
(LegHall)"       
                                                <Gerald.Hocker@state.de.us>, "Jack 
Sipple"                  
                                                <john.sipple@state.de.us>, "Jack Lebeau"  
                                                <jack.lebeau@rentar.com>, "James 
Sadowski"                  
                                                <james.sadowski@indianriverpower.com>, 
"Jerry Kissel"       
                                                <Gkissel@christianacare.org>, "Joe 
Polidoro"                
                                                <polidj@pjm.com>, "Joe Suchecki" 
<jsuchecki@emamail.org>,   
                                                "Joel Bluestein" <jbluestein@eea-inc.com>,
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"John J. Casey,  
                                                Jr." <jcasey@e-dca.org>, "John Jimison"   
                                                <uschpa-hq@admgt.com>, "Karl Auwarter"    
                                                <karl_auwarter@bankone.com>, "Kevin 
Snape"                  
                                                <kesna@lubrizol.com>, "Kreiner Andrea 
(Governor)"           
                                                <andrea.kreiner@state.de.us>, "Larry 
Reinhart"              
                                                <lreinhart@innotechgroup.com>, "Leslie 
Witherspoon"         
                                                <witherspoon_leslie_h@solarturbines.com>, 
"Makeba Morris"   
                                                <morris.makeba@epa.gov>, "Malenfant Ray H.
(DNREC)"         
                                                <Raymond.Malenfant@state.de.us>, "Mann Amy
(DNREC)"         
                                                <Amy.Mann@state.de.us>, "Marshall Robert 
(LegHall)"         
                                                <Robert.Marshall@state.de.us>, "Marty 
Ross"                 
                                                <Rossfarms@aol.com>, "Marvin C. Sharp"    
                                                <marvinsharp@hotmail.com>, "Matt Urban"   
                                                <Matt@mobiusnm.com>, "McBride David 
(LegHall)"              
                                                <David.McBride@state.de.us>, "McDaniel 
William (DNREC)"     
                                                <William.McDaniel@state.de.us>, "McDowell 
Harris (LegHall)" 
                                                <Harris.McDowell@state.de.us>, "Merrily 
Gere"               
                                                <merrily.gere@po.state.ct.us>, "Michael 
Keller"             
                                                <mkeller@trcsolutions.com>, "Michele 
Roberts"               
                                                <mroberts@meca.org>, "Mike Defino" 
<mdefino@rentar.com>,    
                                                "Mike Gray" <mgray@rentar.com>, 
"Mirzakhalili Ali (DNREC)"  
                                                <Ali.Mirzakhalili@state.de.us>, "Mulrooney
Michael          
                                                (LegHall)" 
<Michael.Mulrooney@state.de.us>, "Mulrooney,     
                                                Robert" <RMulrooney@christianacare.org>, 
"Nathaniel Greene" 
                                                <ngreene@nrdc.org>, "Patrick McCullar"    
                                                <pmccullar@demecinc.net>, "Paul 
Cunningham"                 
                                                <Paul_Cunningham@Bayhealth.Org>, "Paul 
Jann"                
                                                <paul.r.jann@usa.dupont.com>, "Pete 
Heimlicher"             
                                                <b.p.heimlicher@verizon.com>, "Peterson 
Karen (LegHall)"    
                                                <Karen.Peterson@state.de.us>, "Pettingill 
Gene (DNREC)"     
                                                <Gene.Pettingill@state.de.us>, "Plant 
Hazel (LegHall)"      
                                                <Hazel.Plant@state.de.us>, "Rep. George 
Robert Quillen"     
                                                <Bobby.Quillen@state.de.us>, "Rep. John C.
Atkins"          
                                                <john.atkins@state.de.us>, "Rich 
DesJardien"                
                                                <Richard.desjardien@med.va.gov>, "Rick 
Weston"              
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                                                <rapweston@aol.com>, "Robert C. Jones, 
Jr."                 
                                                <bobby.jones@d-fd.com>, "Russ Ehrlich"    
                                                <russ.ehrlich@conectiv.com>, "Sandra 
Burton"                
                                                <sburton@greenplainsenergy.com>, "Scuse 
Michael (DDA)"      
                                                <Michael.Scuse@state.de.us>, "Sean 
Mackay"                  
                                                <smackay@eea-inc.com>, "Senator George H. 
Bunting"          
                                                <George.Bunting@state.de.us>, "Senator 
Robert L. Venables"  
                                                <Robert.Venables@state.de.us>, "Simpson 
Gary (LegHall)"     
                                                <Gary.Simpson@state.de.us>, "Snead James 
(DNREC)"           
                                                <James.Snead@state.de.us>, "Sol Peltz" 
<speltz@herc.com>,   
                                                "Steve Seip" <steven.seip@dover.af.mil>, 
"Stevens Stacey A. 
                                                (DNREC)" <Stacey.Stevens@state.de.us>, 
"Taggart Robert      
                                                (DNREC)" <Robert.Taggart@state.de.us>, 
"Taylor Maria A.     
                                                (DNREC)" <Maria.Taylor@state.de.us>, 
"Terranova Nancy       
                                                (DNREC)" <Nancy.Terranova@state.de.us>, 
"Thornburg Pam      
                                                (LegHall)" <Pam.Thornburg@state.de.us>, 
"Tim French"        
                                                <tfrench@ngelaw.com>, "Tom Frankiewicz" 
<tomf@otcair.org>   
                                                Subject: 5th DG Workgroup Meeting         
                                                                                          

The next meeting of  the DG Regulation Development Workgroup is scheduled for Wednesday, 
June 16,  2004 from 1:00 to 4:00 PM.  The meeting will be held at the Dover Division  of 
Motor Vehicle (DMV) 2nd floor conference room (same room as last  meeting).  Attachments 
to this email include:

     1. 6/16/04 DG Workgroup Meeting Notice/Agenda

     2. Regulation No. 44 (Draft 1), Delaware's DG Regulation

Written comments and  suggestions on the draft regulation will be accepted through  
Friday, June 18, 2004.

Mark A. Prettyman
Environmental Scientist
Delaware DNREC-AQM
phone:   302-739-4791
fax:  302-739-3106
email:  mark.prettyman@state.de.us

 << Attachment Removed: Meeting Notice 6-16-04.doc>>  << Attachment Removed: Regulation 44
Draft 1.doc>>
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